IFRS 9 does not fundamentally change the requirements relating to measuring and recognising ineffectiveness under IAS 39. However, greater
flexibility has been introduced to the types of transactions eligible for hedge accounting.

Disclosure

IFRS 9 requires extensive new disclosures, in particular about hedge accounting, credit risk and expected credit loss.

Transition

The Group is required to adopt IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018. The group plans to use the exemption from restating comparative information
and recognises any transition adjustments against the opening balance of net assets at 1 January 2018.

(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the financial statements

162
Bank of Qingdao Co., Ltd.

 2018 Annual Report

2 SIGNIFICANt ACCOuNtING POLICIES (continued)

On 1 January 2018, the effects of IFRS 9 on the classification and carrying amount of various assets of the Group are as follows:

Items:
Classification
under IAS 39

Classification
under IFRS 9 Note

Carrying amount
under IAS 39

as at 31 December
2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying amount
under IFRS 9

as at 1 January
2018

Deposits with banks and other
 financial institutions

Loans and receivables Financial assets measured
 at amortised cost

1,107,946 – (495) 1,107,451

Placements with banks and
 other financial institutions

Loans and receivables Financial assets measured
 at amortised cost

2,882,727 – (1,696) 2,881,031

Financial assets held under
 resale agreements

Loans and receivables Financial assets measured
 at amortised cost

3,584,200 – (1,811) 3,582,389

Interest receivable Loans and receivables Financial assets measured
 at amortised cost

2,039,205 – (47,785) 1,991,420

Loans and advances to customers Loans and receivables Financial assets measured
 at amortised cost

95,514,680 (2,938,712) (578,868) 91,997,100

Financial assets at FVOCI A – 2,938,712 3,034 2,941,746

Financial assets at FVTPL Financial assets at FVTPL Financial assets at FVTPL 179,078 (179,078) – –

Financial assets at FVOCI B – 179,078 – 179,078

Available-for-sale financial assets Available-for-sale
 financial assets

Financial assets at FVOCI C 79,086,556 (51,658,288) – 27,428,268

Financial assets at FVTPL D – 44,311,592 19,868 44,331,460

Financial assets measured
 at amortised cost

E – 7,346,696 428,146 7,774,842

Held-to-maturity investments Held-to-maturity
 investments

Financial assets measured
 at amortised cost

38,644,926 (2,744,464) (8,140) 35,892,322

Financial assets at FVOCI A – 2,744,464 72,192 2,816,656

Receivables Loans and receivables Financial assets measured
 at amortised cost

46,678,869 (10,844,534) (155,616) 35,678,719

Financial assets at FVTPL D – 7,630,671 (72,862) 7,557,809

Financial assets at FVOCI A – 3,213,863 (4,310) 3,209,553

Long-term receivables Loans and receivables Financial assets measured
 at amortised cost

4,076,396 – (4,466) 4,071,930

Sub-total 273,794,583 – (352,809) 273,441,774

Others – – (141,050) (141,050)

Deferred tax assets 1,084,286 – 123,465 1,207,751

Total 274,878,869 – (370,394) 274,508,475

The Group has adopted IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018. There were a net increase of RMB 422 million in other comprehensive income (after tax)
and a net decrease of RMB 791 million in retained profits (after tax) arising from the new requirements on classification and measurement of
financial assets listed above as compared with that recognised under IAS 39.

(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the financial statements

163
Bank of Qingdao Co., Ltd.
2018 Annual Report

2 SIGNIFICANt ACCOuNtING POLICIES (continued)

Notes:

A. Certain loans and advances to customers held by the Group, and certain debt instruments originally classified as receivables or held-to-maturity

[…]

E. Certain debt instruments originally classified as available-for-sale financial assets were held within a business model whose objective on the transition date

was to collect contractual cash flows. In addition, their contractual cash flows were identified as solely payments of principal and interest on the principal

outstanding. Therefore, these assets were classified as financial assets measured at amortised cost under IFRS 9. The balance of these debt instrument

(excluding accrued interest) as at 31 December 2018 was RMB 5.249 billion, with fair value of RMB 5.194 billion. Assuming that these financial assets

were not reclassified upon transition to IFRS 9, gains arising from changes in their fair value during the current year that would have been recognised in

other comprehensive income was RMB 423 million.

The following table shows the original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9
for the Group’s impairment allowance balance as at 1 January 2018.

Allowance for
impairment

losses under
IAS 39 as at

31 December
2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Allowance for
impairment

losses under
IFRS 9 as at

1 January
2018

Loans and advances to customers (Note (i)) 2,546,699 – 580,566 3,127,265

Financial investments measured at amortised cost 216,000 – 163,756 379,756

Financial investments at FVOCI

 – debt instruments – – 24,831 24,831

Credit commitments – – 141,050 141,050

Long-term receivables 68,389 – 4,466 72,855

Others 899 – 4,002 4,901

Total 2,831,987 – 918,671 3,750,658

Note:

(i) Loans and advances to customers include discounted bills which are recognised at FVOCI.

(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the financial statements

164
Bank of Qingdao Co., Ltd.

 2018 Annual Report

2 SIGNIFICANt ACCOuNtING POLICIES (continued)

In the first-time implementation of IFRS 9 or IFRS 15, the adjusted items of consolidated financial statements items at the beginning of the
first-time implementation year are as follows:

31 December 2017 1 January 2018 Change

Assets

Cash and deposits with central bank 27,097,814 27,097,814 –

Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 1,107,946 1,107,451 (495)

Placements with banks and other financial institutions 2,882,727 2,881,031 (1,696)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 179,078 51,889,269 51,710,191

Financial assets held under resale agreements 3,584,200 3,582,389 (1,811)

Loans and advances to customers 95,514,680 94,938,846 (575,834)

Financial investments at fair value through other
 comprehensive income Not applicable 33,633,555 33,633,555

Financial investments measured at amortised cost Not applicable 79,345,883 79,345,883

Available-for-sale financial assets 79,086,556 Not applicable (79,086,556)

Held-to-maturity investments 38,644,926 Not applicable (38,644,926)

Receivables 46,678,869 Not applicable (46,678,869)

Long-term receivables 4,076,396 4,071,930 (4,466)

Property and equipment 3,089,017 3,089,017 –

Deferred tax assets 1,084,286 1,207,751 123,465

Other assets 3,249,597 3,201,812 (47,785)

Total assets 306,276,092 306,046,748 (229,344)

(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the financial statements

165
Bank of Qingdao Co., Ltd.
2018 Annual Report

31 December 2017 1 January 2018 Change

Liabilities

Borrowings from central bank 584,215 584,215 –

Deposits from banks and other financial institutions 24,901,934 24,901,934 –

Placements from banks and other financial institutions 5,774,299 5,774,299 –

Derivative financial liabilities 353,220 353,220 –

Financial assets sold under repurchase agreements 11,899,583 11,899,583 –

Deposits from customers 160,083,783 160,083,783 –

Income tax payable 57,167 57,167 –

Debt securities issued 68,632,691 68,632,691 –

Other liabilities 7,865,991 8,007,041 141,050

Total liabilities 280,152,883 280,293,933 141,050

Equity

Share capital 4,058,713 4,058,713 –

Other equity instrument Including: preference shares 7,853,964 7,853,964 –

Capital reserve 6,826,276 6,826,276 –

Surplus reserve 1,203,325 1,203,325 –

General reserve 3,969,452 3,969,452 –

Other comprehensive income (885,449) (463,171) 422,278

Retained earnings 2,603,573 1,812,542 (791,031)

Total equity attributable to equity shareholders of the Bank 25,629,854 25,261,101 (368,753)

Non-controlling interests 493,355 491,714 (1,641)

Total equity 26,123,209 25,752,815 (370,394)

Total liabilities and equity 306,276,092 306,046,748 (229,344)

The Group does not adopt any issued but not yet effective international financial reporting standards, interpretation and amendments.

2 SIGNIFICANt ACCOuNtING POLICIES (continued)

(Expressed in thousands of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the financial statements

166
Bank of Qingdao Co., Ltd.

 2018 Annual Report

2 SIGNIFICANt ACCOuNtING POLICIES (continued)

(3) translation of foreign currencies

When the Group receives capital in foreign currencies from investors, the capital is translated to RMB at the spot exchange rates ruling at the
date of receipt. Other foreign currency transactions are, on initial recognition, translated to RMB at the spot exchange rates or the rates that